501926268 05/18/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------|----------------|
| Arno Rabie | 11/08/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Smooth HIP Ltd. |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 45 Buckswood Drive |
| Internal Address: | Gossopsgreen, Crawley |
| City: | West Sussex |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM |
| Postal Code: | RH11 8HT |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13510677 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)339-8200 Phone: 612-339-8300

Email: haugenmail@haugenlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Haugen Law Firm PLLP
Address Line 1: 121 South Eighth Street

Address Line 2: 1130 TCF Tower

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2012-5030.ORP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark J. Burns

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 028235 FRAME: 0105

CONFIRMATORY DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

TITLE OF INVENTION : Cap

: Arno Rabie ASSIGNOR

 45 Buckswood Drive, Gossopsgreen, Crawley, ADDRESS OF ASSIGNOR

RH11 8HT, West Sussex, United Kingdom

: Smooth HIP Ltd ASSIGNEE

: 45 Buckswood Drive, Gossopsgreen, Crawley, ADDRESS OF ASSIGNEE

RH11 8HT, West Sussex, United Kingdom

The ASSIGNOR hereby confirms acknowledgement of the existence of a master-servant relationship between the ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNEE and further confirms acknowledgement that the invention disclosed in previously filed provisional patent applications namely GB 0920297.9, GB 10011611.1 and GB 1007045.6 (hereinafter "the Invention") was developed within the course and scope of the ASSIGNOR's duties towards the ASSIGNEE. The ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that the Invention vests in the ASSIGNEE and, insofar as is necessary in law, the ASSIGNOR hereby confirms having assigned the Invention, together with any rights to priority flowing from the abovementioned provisional patent applications, to the ASSIGNEE prior to the filing date of the earliest of the abovementioned provisional patent applications.

This assignment takes effect prior to the date of filing of the provisional patent applications for the invention.

SIGNED AT CLAWCY ON THE 8 DAY OF November 2010.

Amo Rabie

PT000114PCT

PATENT REEL: 028235 FRAME: 0106

RECORDED: 05/18/2012